the carrying amount of the customer lists’ intangible assets was fully amortised prior to the 2021 reporting period, and therefore previous
impairments to goodwill of the same cash-generating unit were reversed. The prior year comparatives have been adjusted to reflect this.

7.3 Restatement of non-distributable reserves and retained earnings
In the prior period, equity-accounted earnings of previously disposed associates amounting to R964 million were included in the non-
distributable reserve relating to the share of net earnings of associates. During the current period, this reserve was re-evaluated and
reclassified to retained earnings in order to better reflect the unrealised portion of the group’s reserves arising from equity-accounted
investees. The prior period comparatives have been adjusted by reducing the non-distributable reserve relating to the share of net earnings
of associates and increasing the retained earnings. This is a transfer between equity reserves.

Tiger Brands Limited Unaudited group results and dividend declaration for the six months ended 31 March 2024

Notes continued

16

7 PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENTS continued

2023

(R’million) Notes
Previously

reported
Effect of
change Restated

Statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 7.1 5 720,1 183,0 5 903,1

Goodwill 7.2 1 184,0 466,1 1 650,1

Intangible assets 7.1.1/7.2 1 723,1 (319,8) 1 403,3

Current assets 13 250,4 (270,9) 12 979,5

Inventories 7.1.2 7 614,9 (270,9) 7 344,0

Total assets 25 900,5 58,4 25 958,9

Issued capital and reserves 16 458,6 58,4 16 517,0

Non-distributable reserves 7.1.3/7.3 4 145,6 (905,7) 3 239,9

Accumulated profits 7.3 13 774,5 964,1 14 738,6

Total equity 16 635,3 58,4 16 693,7

Total equity and liabilities 25 900,5 58,4 25 958,9

Statement of cash flows

Working capital changes (263,8) 28,0 (235,8)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (448,4) (28,0) (476,4)

Depreciation 462,5 (23,8) 438,7

Amortisation 4,1 24,7 28,8

8 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
During the current financial period, management reassessed the methodology and historical judgements applied to the accounting treatment
of specific accruals. The revised approach refines the accounting of these estimates during the course of the financial year. The nature of the
change in estimate resulted from current developments within the business and changes to the measurement techniques previously
adopted, predominantly relating to customer accruals. This change in accounting estimate impacted operating profit for the period under